•	� leases which expired within 12 months of
1  April  2019 were treated as short-term leases,
with remaining lease payments recognised as an
expense on a straight-line basis; and

•	� initial direct costs were excluded from the
measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

Reconciliation of previous operating lease
commitments to lease liabilities under IFRS 16
The incremental borrowing rate applied to lease
liabilities on 1 April 2019 was 10.25%.

Rand

Operating lease commitment at
31 March 2019 as previously disclosed  23 322 632

Effect of discounting lease
commitments using the incremental
borrowing rate at 1 April 2019 (5 320 189)

Less recognition exemption for:

Short-term leases (132 300)

Lease liability as at 1 April 2019  17 870 143

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS [CONTINUED]
for the six months ended 30 September 2019

8

The following table shows the adjustments recognised in opening retained income on adoption of IFRS 16, for each
line item of the financial statements affected:

Rand Adjustments

31 March 2019
As originally
 presented IFRS 16

1 April 2019
As restated

GROUP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  4 247 142 –  4 247 142

Goodwill  135 666 420 –  135 666 420

Intangible assets  244 626 –  244 626

Loans receivable  6 458 606 –  6 458 606

Investments at fair value  26 868 915 –  26 868 915

Right-of-use asset  (a)  –   17 557 706  17 557 706

Deferred tax  (b)  2 891 191  5 003 640  7 894 831

 176 376 900  22 561 346  198 938 246

Current assets
Loans receivable  1 295 275 –  1 295 275

Trade and other receivables  112 075 437 –  112 075 437

Current tax receivable  521 042 –  521 042

Cash and cash equivalents  31 079 809 –  31 079 809

 144 971 563  –   144 971 563

Total assets  321 348 463  22 561 346  343 909 809

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital  3 490 921 –  3 490 921

Reserves  5 482 400 –  5 482 400

Retained earnings  (c)  247 931 820 (120 920) 247 810 900

 256 905 141 (120 920) 256 784 221

Non-controlling interest  13 854 001  –   13 854 001

 270 759 142 (120 920) 270 638 222

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liability  (d)  –   14 695 548  14 695 548

Deferred tax  (b)  1 615 464  4 956 616  6 572 080

 1 615 464 19 652 164 21 267 628

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (e)  37 699 855 (144 493) 37 555 362

Lease liability  (d) –  3 174 595  3 174 595

Current tax payable  2 777 895 –  2 777 895

Payroll-related accruals  8 396 227 –  8 396 227

Bank overdraft  99 880 –  99 880

 48 973 857 3 030 102 52 003 959

Total liabilities  50 589 321 22 682 266 73 271 587

Total equity and liabilities  321 348 463  22 561 346  343 909 809

P
B

T
G

R
O

U
P

 •
 U

N
A

U
D

IT
E

D
 C

O
N

D
E

N
S

E
D

 C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
  F

O
R

 T
H

E
 S

IX
 M

O
N

T
H

S
 E

N
D

E
D

 3
0

 S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
19

9

2.	 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

The nature of the adjustments resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 are described below:

(a)	� The right-of-use asset was initially recognised on the statement of financial position at an amount equal to the
amount of the lease liability raised. The carrying amount presented above is the sum of the cost of the right-of-use

[…]

new accounting standard, IFRS 9, would not have an impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results.
However, it was later determined that the Group figures would be impacted for the application of IFRS 9. As a result
the Group has restated the 30 September 2018 figures to include the application of IFRS 9.

A reclassification of trade and other payables was also done. The amount relating to payroll-related accruals has been
reclassified from a separate line item on the face of the statement of financial position to trade and other payables.
Please refer to note 10.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS [CONTINUED]
for the six months ended 30 September 2019

10

The following tables show the adjustments recognised in opening retained income on adoption of IFRS 9, for each line
item of the financial statements affected:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Rand Adjustments

30 September
 2018

As originally
presented

IFRS 9
Adjustments

Reclassification
Refer to note 10

30 September
 2018

As restated

GROUP
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  5 170 199  –   –   5 170 199
Goodwill  135 666 420  –   –   135 666 420
Intangible assets  344 467  –   –   344 467
Other financial assets  (a)  28 066 274 (28 066 274)  –   –
Loans receivable  (a)  –   4 150 932  –   4 150 932
Investments at fair value  (a)  –   23 874 951  –   23 874 951
Deferred tax  3 092 930  657 330  –   3 750 260

 172 340 290  616 939  –   172 957 229

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  (a)  91 540 885 (3 587 891)  –   87 952 994
Other financial assets  (a)  2 312 988 (2 312 988)  –   –
Loans receivable  (a) –  2 233 488  –   2 233 488
Current tax receivable  (a)  3 263 798 (102 992)  –   3 160 806
Cash and cash equivalents  43 692 758  –   –   43 692 758

 140 810 429 (3 770 383)  –   137 040 046
Total assets  313 150 719 (3 153 444)  –   309 997 275

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital  (b)  117 935 401  –   (92 844 934) 25 090 467
Reserves  1 994 900  –   (1 755 565) 239 335
Treasury shares  (b) (94 600 499)  –   94 600 499  –
Retained earnings  (a)  233 417 743 (3 659 015)  –   229 758 728

 258 747 545 (3 659 015)  –   255 088 530
Non-controlling interest  11 016 249  –   –   11 016 249

 269 763 794 (3 659 015)  –   266 104 779

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax  180 188  –   –   180 188

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (c)  33 587 347  –   8 456 762  42 044 109
Current tax payable  (a)  961 637  505 571  –   1 467 208
Provisions  (c)  8 456 762  –   (8 456 762)  –
Bank overdraft  200 991  –   –   200 991

 43 206 737  505 571  –   43 712 308
Total liabilities  43 386 925  505 571  –   43 892 496
Total equity and liabilities  313 150 719 (3 153 444)  –   309 997 275

(a) �Adjustments relating to the application of IFRS 9. Included in the adjustments are reclassifications from the
IAS 39 categories to the IFRS 9 categories.

(b) �Reclassification of treasury shares reserve to share capital. Refer to note 10.
(c) �Reclassification of provisions to trade and other payables. Refer to note 10.

P
B

T
G

R
O

U
P

 •
 U

N
A

U
D

IT
E

D
 C

O
N

D
E

N
S

E
D

 C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
  F

O
R

 T
H

E
 S

IX
 M

O
N

T
H

S
 E

N
D

E
D

 3
0

 S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
19

11

3.	 Restatement of prior period (continued)
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Rand Adjustments

30 September
 2018

As originally
 presented

IFRS 9
Adjustments

30 September
2018

As restated

GROUP
Continuing operations
Revenue  281 033 336  –   281 033 336
Cost of sales (213 214 931)  –   (213 214 931)
Gross profit  67 818 405  –   67 818 405
Other income  1 182 397  –   1 182 397
Other operating (losses)/gains  (140 742)   –   (140 742)
Movement in credit loss allowances  (a)  –   1 660 632  1 660 632
Gain on exchange differences 2 702 431  –   2 702 431
Other operating expenses (58 757 115)  –   (58 757 115)
Operating profit  12 805 376  1 660 632  14 466 008
Investment income  1 486 840  –   1 486 840
Finance costs (524 007)  –   (524 007)
Profit before taxation  13 768 209  1 660 632  15 428 841
Taxation  (a) (6 575 314) (626 649) (7 201 963)
Profit from continuing operations  7 192 895  1 033 983  8 226 878

Discontinued operations
Profit from discontinued operations  9 113 855  –   9 113 855
Profit for the period  16 306 750  1 033 983  17 340 733

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (10 914 271)  –   (10 914 271)
Other comprehensive (loss) for the period net of taxation (10 914 271)  –   (10 914 271)
Total comprehensive income for the period  5 392 479  1 033 983  6 426 462

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent
From continuing operations  (a)  3 092 533  1 033 983  4 126 516
From discontinued operations  9 113 855  –   9 113 855

 12 206 388  1 033 983  13 240 371

Non-controlling interest
From continuing operations  4 100 362  –   4 100 362

16 306 750 1 033 983 17 340 733

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent  (a)  1 292 117  1 033 983  2 326 100
Non-controlling interest  4 100 362  –   4 100 362

 5 392 479  1 033 983  6 426 462

Earnings per share (cents)
From continuing operations
Basic earnings per share  (a)  0.22 2.74 2.96
Diluted earnings per share  (a)  0.22 2.74 2.96

From discontinued operations
Basic earnings per share  (a)  0.65  5.88  6.53
Diluted earnings per share  (a)  0.65  5.88  6.53

(a) Adjustments relating to the application of IFRS 9.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS [CONTINUED]
for the six months ended 30 September 2019

12

4. 	Leases
Nature of leasing activities

The Group leases a number of properties in the jurisdiction from which it operates. The lease contracts provide for

[…]

Dividend growth rate relative to comparator index 6.00% 6.00%

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS [CONTINUED]
for the six months ended 30 September 2019

18

9. Share-based payments (continued)

The implied volatility was calculated on the stock price movement of PBT Group Limited. However, numerous
anomalous events occurred that distorted the percentage and reverted to comparable companies to calculate the
volume weighted average volatility.

The share-based remuneration expense comprises:

Rand
30 September

2019
30 September

2018
31 March

2019

Equity settled 131 788 –  32 147

The Group did not enter into any share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees during the
current or previous periods.

10. Comparative figures
Certain prior-period comparative figures have been reclassified for consistency with the current-period presentation
of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported
results of operations.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

As originally
 presented

Reclassifi-
cation As restated

GROUP

Statement of financial position

31 March 2019

Trade and other payables*  37 699 855  8 396 227  46 096 082

Payroll-related accruals*  8 396 227 (8 396 227)  –

30 September 2018

Share capital  117 935 401 (94 600 499)  23 334 902

Treasury shares (94 600 499)  94 600 499  –

Trade and other payables*  33 587 347  8 456 762  42 044 109

Payroll-related accruals*  8 456 762 (8 456 762)  –

*	� The amount relating to payroll-related accruals has been reclassified from a separate line item on the face of the statement of
financial position to trade and other payables.

	� The treasury shares that were previously separately disclosed are shares held by PBT Group Limited. As per section 35(5) of the
Companies Act, shares that are acquired by a company have the same status as shares that have been authorised but not issued.
These treasury shares are now presented net as a reduction of share capital, instead of gross in an equity reserve.